

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 and 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*
AND BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF LEGAL
SCHOLARS STEPHEN CLARK, ANDREW
KOPPELMAN, SANFORD LEVINSON, IRINA
MANTA, ERIN SHELEY AND ILYA SOMIN**

ANDREW KOPPELMAN
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-8431

ILYA SOMIN
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 993-8069

JOSEPH P. LOMBARDO
Counsel of Record
ERIC S. SILVESTRI
BRITTANY L. VIOLA
SARA T. GHADIRI
CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP
111 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 845-3000
lombardo@chapman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
Laws That Deny Same-Sex Couples the Right to Marry Classify on the Basis of Sex and Are Therefore Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny	4
A. Laws that Forbid Same-Sex Marriage Classify on the Basis of Sex.	4
B. There Is No Lowered Level of Scrutiny for Symmetrical Discrimination That Imposes Burdens on Both Sexes.	9
C. A Challenge to a Sex-Discriminatory Statute Need Not Prove That the Statute’s Purpose Is to Subordinate Women or to Express Hostility to Either Gender, as Such	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Laws That Ban Same-Sex Marriage Are Often Based on Impermissible Gender Stereotypes	18
Marriage Laws That Discriminate on the Basis of Gender Go Against the Original Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment	23
Lower Courts Have Defied the Authority of the Court Under the Guise of Deferring to It	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P. 3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P. 2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	9, 10
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W. 2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	10
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1971)	3, 10, 20
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A. 2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	9, 10, 13
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	15
<i>Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014)	15
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872)	27, 28
<i>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics</i> , No. 3AN-95-6562 CI, 1998 WL 88743 (Alaska Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1998)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	6, 12, 18, 25
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	5
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A. 2d 571 (Md. 2007)	10
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , No. 14–1253 (PG), 2014 WL 5361987 (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2014)	30
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	2, 5, 16, 28, 29, 31
<i>Dean v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 653 A. 2d 307 (D.C. App. 1995)	10
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F. 3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	15, 19, 24, 29
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	6, 7, 20
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. 2014)	10
<i>Glossip v. Mo. Dep’t. of Transp. & Highway Patrol Emps.’s Ret. Sys.</i> , 411 S.W. 3d 796 (Mo. 2013)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	30
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E. 2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	9
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E. 2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	10
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)	10
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P. 3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	10
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	20, 28
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)	10
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 Va. 538 (Va. Ct. App. 1885)	6
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>L.A. Dept. of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	7, 8, 14
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (D. Idaho 2014)	10
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F. 3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 10, 13, 14, 21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).	15, 23
<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , 14–0622–CV–W–ODS, 2014 WL 5810215 (W.Mo. Nov. 7, 2014).	4, 9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).	17, 28
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).	6, 11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).	5, 16, 18, 20
<i>Nev. Dep’t. of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).	21
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pace v. Alabama</i> , 106 U.S. 583 (1883)	11, 12, 13
<i>Perez v. Lippold</i> , 198 P. 2d 17 (Cal. 1948)	14
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	9
<i>Phillips v. Wis. Pers. Comm'n</i> , 482 N.W. 2d 121 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992)	10
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	18
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	8
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	17
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	30
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012)	10
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P. 2d 1187 (Wash. App. 1974)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	10
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 713 S.W. 2d 508 (Mo. 1986)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3, 5, 6, 20, 28
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).	23
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).	7, 16
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980).	15-16
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).	10
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014).	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.	4

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.090.1(3) (West 1986) 11, 12

Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11 (West 2014) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Br. of Catholic Conference of Ohio, *Henry v. Himes*, No. 14-3464, 2014 WL 2916640 (6th Cir. June 17, 2014) 20

Amicus Br. of Citizens for Comty. Values, *Obergefell v. Himes*, No. 14-3057, 2014 WL 1653834 (6th Cir. Apr. 17, 2014) 19-20

Balkin, Jack L., *Framework Originalism and the Living Constitution*, 103 NW. U. L. Rev. 549 (2009) 24

Barnett, Randy E., *Underlying Principles*, 24 Const. Comment. 405 (2007) 24

Black, Jr., Charles L., *The Lawfulness of the Segregation Decisions*, 69 Yale L.J. 421 (1960) 21

Bork, Robert H., *The Tempting of America: The Political Seduction of the Law* (1990) 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Calabresi Steven G. & Andrea Matthews, <i>Originalism and Loving v. Virginia</i> , 2012 BYU L. Rev. 1393 (2012).....	26
Calabresi, Steven G. & Livia Fine, <i>Two Cheers for Professor Balkin’s Originalism</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 663 (2009)	24
Calabresi, Steven G. & Julia Rickert, <i>Originalism and Sex Discrimination</i> , 90 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	26
Clark, Stephen, <i>Same-Sex but Equal: Reformulating the Miscegenation Analogy</i> , 34 Rutgers L.J. 107 (2002)	13, 14, 15
Eskridge, Jr., William N. & Darren R. Spedale, <i>Gay Marriage: For Better or For Worse? What We’ve Learned from the Evidence</i> (2006).....	19, 27
Harrison, John, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1385 (1992)....	25
Koppelman, Andrew, <i>Judging the Case Against Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 2014 Ill. L. Rev. 431	23
Koppelman, Andrew, <i>More Intuition than Argument (Review of Sherif Girgis, Ryan T. Anderson, & Robert P. George, What is Marriage? Man and Woman: A Defense</i> (2012)), 140 Commonweal, May 3, 2013.....	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Koppelman, Andrew, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 197 (1994)	15
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 556 (10th ed. 1994)	21
Rappaport, Mike, <i>Between the Original Decision and Abstract Originalism: An Unbiased Approach to Original Meaning</i> , Libr. L. & Liberty (Dec. 8, 2014)	24
Saunders, Melissa L., <i>Equal Protection, Class Legislation, and Colorblindness</i> , 96 Mich. L. Rev. 245 (1997)	26
Skidmore, W. Christopher et al., <i>Gender Nonconformity and Psychological Distress in Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , 35 Archives Sexual Behav. 685 (2006)	22
Slawson, W. David, <i>Developments in the Law, Employment Discrimination and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 84 Harv. L. Rev. 1109 (1971)	7
Somin, Ilya, <i>How to Figure Out When Laws Banning Same-Sex Marriage Became Unconstitutional, and Why the Precise Date May Not Matter</i> , Volokh Conspiracy, (Mar. 26, 2013, 11:44 PM)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Transcript of Oral Argument at 12-14, <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) (No. 12-144).....	30
Upham, David R., <i>Interracial Marriage and the Original Understanding of the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 42 Hastings Const. L.Q. 213 (2015).....	26
Widiss, Deborah A. et al., <i>Exposing Sex Stereotypes in Recent Same-Sex Marriage Jurisprudence</i> , 30 Harv. J.L. & Gender 461 (2007)	19
